

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 16, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Haidee S. Pacheco and Philip Theodore E. Cruz and co-sponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 843-2024**

DECLARING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 53, S-2024 OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF AGUILAR, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE MANDATING RANDOM DRUG TESTING IN ALL BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN MUNICIPALITY OF AGUILAR, PANGASINAN EMPLOYING TEN (10) OR MORE EMPLOYEES AND ESTABLISHING THE SAME AS A REQUIREMENT IN THE ACQUISITION AND RENEWAL OF BUSINESS PERMITS" AS WITHIN THE CONFERRED POWERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN TO ENACT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Aguilar, Pangasinan submitted its Ordinance No. 53, S-2024 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Provincial Legal Officer have conducted initial review and study on said municipal ordinance and found out that the same was enacted in accordance with Section 447 (a) (1) (v) of R. A. No. 7160; Sections 2, 36 (d) & 47 of R.A. No. 9165, also known as the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002; and DOLE Department Order No. 53, Series of 2003 (DO-53);

WHEREAS, the subject ordinance shall take effect after compliance with the requirement of publication pursuant to Section 511 (a) of R.A. No. 7160;

**WHEREFORE**, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members SP Members Philip Theodore E. Cruz and Haidee S. Pacheco and co-sponsored by SP Members SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan, duly seconded, it was-





## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 843-2024 Page 2

> **RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to declare Municipal Ordinance No. 53, S-2024 of the Sangguniang Bayan of Aguilar, Pangasinan, entitled "An Ordinance mandating random drug testing in all business establishments in Municipality of Aguilar, Pangasinan employing ten (10) or more employees and establishing the same as a requirement in the acquisition and renewal of business permits" as within the conferred powers of the Sangguniang Bayan to enact;

> **RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of Aguilar, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY T. NAVA-PEREZ VERNA y to the Sanggunian Secre

ATTESTED:



